

**CHAPTER 43****IOWA GREAT PLACES PROJECTS —  
DESIGNATION — STATE ASSISTANCE***H.F. 647*

**AN ACT** relating to the designation of Iowa great places and financial and technical assistance to projects in Iowa great places.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

Section 1. Section 303.3C, subsection 1, paragraph c, Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:

c. Initially, three Iowa great places projects shall be identified by the Iowa great places board. The board may identify ~~up to six~~ additional Iowa great places for participation under the program when places develop dimensions and meet readiness criteria for participation under the program.

Sec. 2. Section 303.3C, Code 2007, is amended by adding the following new subsection: NEW SUBSECTION. 4. Notwithstanding any restriction, requirement, or duty to the contrary, in considering an application for a grant, loan, or other financial or technical assistance for a project identified in an Iowa great places agreement developed pursuant to section 303.3C, a state agency shall give additional consideration or additional points in the application of rating or evaluation criteria to such applications. This subsection applies to applications filed within three years of the Iowa great places board's identification of the project for participation in the program.

Approved April 4, 2007

---

**CHAPTER 44****ANATOMICAL GIFTS***S.F. 509*

**AN ACT** relating to a revised uniform anatomical gift Act, and providing penalties.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

**DIVISION I****REVISED UNIFORM ANATOMICAL GIFT ACT**

Section 1. Section 142C.1, Code 2007, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

142C.1 SHORT TITLE.

This chapter shall be known and may be cited as the "Revised Uniform Anatomical Gift Act".

Sec. 2. Section 142C.2, Code 2007, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

142C.2 DEFINITIONS.

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise requires:

1. "Adult" means an individual who is eighteen years of age or older.